(hereinafter referred to as "Contractor" or "CGI") with reference to the following
facts:

WHEREAS, the CITY and CGI entered into a Professional Services Agreement
("Agreement" or "Services Agreement") of City Contract No. C-114340 on
August 25, 2008 in the amount of Fourteen Million, Six Hundred Sixty-Seven
Thousand, Four Hundred Eighty Dollars ($14,667,480) for the implementation of
the Financial Management System whereby Contractor agreed to provide AMS
Advantage® software that is the basis for the services described in the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the CITY (CFs 07-2186-S1 and S2) authorized the Controller to

[...]

of the Controller to the Information Technology Agency and recognized the
project structure approved in the above Council files; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CGI entered into a Change Notice Number One to the
Agreement as of December 1, 2009, in the amount of Six Hundred Thirty
Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars ($630,920) which amended the
Agreement to: (i) revise the Due Dates of select Deliverables to align with the
approved Implementation Analysis Document (Deliverable 18); (ii) add or modify
performance of Services through the addition of new Deliverables and deletion of

[...]

scope of the Core Financial Software Modifications; and

WHEREAS, the CITY (CFs 07-2186-S1 and S2) and CGI entered into a Second
Amendment pursuant to Paragraph 30 (Change Notices and Amendments) of the
Agreement as of April 29, 2010, in the amount of Two Million, Nine Hundred Nine

Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty Dollars ($2,909,980) in order to: (i) change the
FMS go-live date to July 1, 2011, (ii) add or modify performance of services
through the addition of new Deliverables and updates to certain Deliverables and
corresponding payment Milestones, and (iii) make certain other changes to the

[...]

terms of the Agreement based on these changes in services and requirements;
and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CGl entered into a Change Notice Number Two
pursuant to Paragraph 30 (Change Notices and Amendments) of the Agreement
as of July 15, 2010, in the amount of One Hundred Seven Thousand, Six
Hundred Eighty Dollars ($107,680) in order to: (i) add or modify performance of
Services through the addition of new Deliverables and corresponding payment
Milestones and (ii) modify the scope of the Core Financial Software Modifications
for lockbox and tax intercept; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CGI entered into a Third Amendment pursuant to
Paragraph 30 (Change Notices and Amendments) of the Agreement in the
amount of Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($560,000), in order to: (i) add
or modify performance of Services through the addition of new Deliverables to
support the City's Centralized Accounts Receivable (AR) Reporting requirements
and (ii) make certain other changes to the terms of the Agreement based on
these changes in services and requirements; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CGI entered into Change Notice Number Three
pursuant to Paragraph 30 (Change Notices and Amendments) of the Agreement
as of October 18, 2010 ,in the amou nt of One Hundred Forty Thousand, Eight
Hundred Dollars ($140,800) in order to: (i) add or modify performance of
Services through the addition of new Deliverables 129.0 through 130.9 and
corresponding payment milestones to provide assistance with Department-level
FMS Planning and Deployment Support and (il) modify the Core Financial List of
Key Contractor Personnel; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CGI desire to enter into a Fourth Amendment
pursuant to Paragraph 30 (Change Notices and Amendments) of the Agreement
in the amount of Three Hundred Eighty Three Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars
($383,400), in order to: (i) add or modify performance of Services through the
addition of new Deliverable 131.0 and corresponding payment milestone to
develop a Citywide Resources Impact/Skills Gap Analysis and Deliverables 59.1
through 59.15 and corresponding payment milestones to support SMS testing

[...]

Amendment will have the meanings indicated for them in the Agreement.

2. Increase in Project Price. The Project Price identified in
Subparagraph 19.5.1. (General) of Subparagraph 19.5 (PROJECT PRICE;
CONTRACT SUM) of Paragraph 19 (PAYMENT TERMS) of the Agreement is
hereby increased by Three Hundred Eighty Three Thousand, Four Hundred
Dollars ($383,400) from Nineteen Million, Sixteen Thousand, Eight Hundred Sixty
Dollars ($19,016,860) to Nineteen Million, Four Hundred Thousand, Two
Hundred Sixty Dollars ($19,400,260).

3. Increase in Contract Sum. Subparagraph 19.5.1 (General) of
Subparagraph 19.5 (PROJECT PRICE; CONTRACT SUM) of Paragraph 19
(PAYMENT TERMS) of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and is
replaced with the following:

"19.5.1 General